/ CITY OFAUSTIN
De Pment Residential New Construction

SERVICESTDEPARTMENT | and Addition Permit Application

Residential Review — One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, TX 78704; (512) 9784000

Qi

;i"rojéctAddreSS: ) l ngo 6 \(\-R( 7 ax Parcel ID:

v e, | SO CF Ok Lot 10 W30 H OV (of 15 DLE Roubedantter

J

Zoning District: —3 - A/ v i Lot Area (sq fi): - @ g C? J 'ecg
Neighborhood Plan Area Gf apphcable) ‘ 1 , Hlstorlc Dlstnct (1f apphcable) -

Is project part1c1pat1ng in S M A R T Housm ? Does project have a Green Building requirement?
P10} g-

(If yes, attach signed certification letter from NHCD, and signed conditional approval | (If yes, attach signed conditional approval letter from Austin Energy Green
letter from Austin Energy Green Building) Building) :

site within an Airport Overlay Zone? Y (B) Does this site have a septic system? Y W
proval through Aviation is required) (If yes, submit a copy of approved septic permit)
tifigcn;re éxceed 3,600 square feet total under roof? Y (If yes, Fire review is required)
roperty within 200 feet of a hazardous pipeline? 4 Y (If yes, Fire review is required)

Is this site located within an Erosion Hazard Zone? Y / s this prope within 100 feet of the 100 year floodplain?

(If yes, EHZ review is required) (Proximity to floodplain may require additional review time.)
Are there protected siZe trees onsite or on adjacent sites? Y (y If yes, click here for more information on the tree permit process.)
Was there a pre-development consultation for the Tree Review? N Proposed impacts to frees: (Circle all that apply)

Rootzone  Canopy Removal  NonglUncertain
Is this site within the Residential Design and Compatibilityﬁ@dards Ordinance Boundary Area? (LDC 25-2 Subchapter F) / E} N

Does this site currently have: water availability? $ N (If no, contact Austin Water Utility to apply for
wastewater availability?

N water/wastewater taps and/or service extension request.)

Are there existing water/wastewater infrastructure, appurtenances or existing water/wastewater easements located on site? Y
(If yes, contact Austin Water Utility Pipeline Engineering for review and approval)

Does this site have or will it have an auxiliary water source? Y ‘@p (If yes, submit approved auxiliary and potable plumbing plans.)
(Auxiliary water supplies are wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake water, reclajmed wafer, etc.)

Does this site require a cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? Y (y) (If yes, contact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Exemption)

Is this site within the Waterfront Overlay? Y @ Is this site within the Lake Austin Overlay? Y w
(LDC 25-2 Subchapter C Article 3) (LDC 25-2-180, 25-2-647)

‘Does this site front a paved street? &s}/‘) N Is this site adjacent to a paved alley? Y {;}?

(If no, contact Development Assistance Center for Sié Plan requirements.) (Public Works approval required to take access from a publi )

Does this site hé\‘/eﬁé oard of Adjustment (BOA) variance? Y Cﬂfg Case # (if applicable)
Does this site h \ie a Res1dent1 1 Desxgn and Compatibility Commission cC) wa1ver‘7

permit cannot be approved within 10 days of approval of

W/Added Building Area > 5,000 Sq Ft? Y (’N) (If yes, construction material recycling is required per LDC 25-11-39)

Ex15t1ng Use: vacant ¢ ﬂgg_,_;leﬂmﬂ-ymsxdemia}\ﬂ duplex residential two-family residential other:
Proposed Use: vacant  « single-family residential duplex residential two-family residential other:
Project Type: new construction @mry addition/remodel other:

Will all or part of an existing exterior wall, structure, or roof be removed as part of the project? @ N
(Note: Removal of all or part of a structure requires a demolition permit application.)

# existing bedrooms: * ;2 ‘ # bedrooms upon completion: 3 r# baths existing: , # baths upon completion: Q_

Projec ﬁ cription: (Note: Please provide thoropg !h description of project. Attach additional pages as nece ary.)
rMp\\m/\ Fo efishing Salebam\y esidece de include
ufoom. Mastecctd [ b3 «fm} covel Jodio, KOA(OOJ'Pm/\(tFM

P Trades Permits Requxred (Clrcle as applicable): electric -« plumbmg (» mechanical (HVAC)/, cogcrete (ROW)

Ve \OC § NV g)
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Amount for Primary Struc

ture:

Total Job Valua on | Rermodelod Fl
v Total Remodeled Floor Area

s_ IS, O Elec: 1Y [CIN |Plmbg: [¥ [N |Mech: [ [N : 0
Note: The total job valuation should be : sq ft.
the sum total of all valuations noted to | Amount for Accessory Structure: $ Zg O a O P .

. aterials onl (work within existing habitable square footage)
the right. Labor and m; VA El M CON  [Plmb AZ{ ON - Q’? ON
rounded to nearest dollar. ec: | Plmbg: ec

Please utilize the Calculation Aid on the last page of the Additional Information, page 7, as a guide to complete the
following calculatxons and to pl ovxde supplemental mformatlon for thorough review.

Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area. Attach

additional sheets as necessary. Measurements are to the outside surface
of the exterior wall.

Enslmg(\\Sq Ft New/A;lded Sq Ft Total Sq Ft
PR P s 0 \\r\
Bldg 1 Bidg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2

k) Remodeled Floor Area, excludihg Addition /
New Construction

Building Coverage Information

Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground-level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and simil? f?ures. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

% of lot size:

Total Building Coverage (sq ft):

£35.7 W | W‘N\o}x\x

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has drainage spaces between the deck

boards and that is located over a pervmus surface, 50 percegt of the horizontal area of the deck 1 ded in the measurement of i 1mperv10us cover. (LDC 25- 1«23)
Total Impervious Cover (sq ft) - 51 52é z % of lot size: ’ ( v
HL’Z \)5 ar &N\@‘{‘J S

Setbacks .

Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? (LDC 25-2-492) @ N
Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? (LDC 25-2-513) N

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3 or 25-2-778) Y @

Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4)

Building Height: l él ft _”_ in Number of Floofs: t

Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)

# of spaces required: ,2 # of spaces provided: é

Right-of-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC 25-6-353)
*Sidewalks are to be installed on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure and any addmon to an existing bulldmg that

increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

‘ (2
Will a Type I driveway approach be installed, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project? Y @

Width of approach (measured at property line):

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? Y N

(If yes, drainage review is required)

ft

/“Mb@@ th'/&\zu/

N

Distance from intersection (for comer lots only): ft
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4

Gross Floor Area .

This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as

defined and illustrated in Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor 18 measured as

the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls.

Existing Sq Ft New/Added Proposed Exemption Applied Total Sq Ft
Sq Ft heck article utilj ed) Exemption Sq F

1% Floor \ ' O 5 0
—

2% Floor 0

3" Floor 0
\”\;— R R

Area w/ ceilings > 15 j@ Must follow article 3.3.5 0
- KR\

Ground Floor Porch* ' . : L) Full Porch sq fi @G334) | .0

(check article utilized) T 0 200 sqft(333A 2) ‘

Basement ' Must follow article 3.33B, 0

see note below

— —_— Y

Attic Must follow article 3.3.3C, 0

see note below

Garage**: ] . L1 200sq £ (332B1)

(check - Attached 0

article 0 450 sq i 3324 1/22)

o 8 3. a
utilized) Detached d 0
[J 200sqfi (3328 2a/2b)

Carport**; o U 450sqft (3324 3) 4

check ttache s K,) : . .

(Cheet pL ¥ 2005q ft (332 B 1)+ 30O EQ}

tic — ] — TR AP ]

utlllZﬂd)‘ Detached | - [1450sqft(33241) 0

Accessory Building(s)

(detached) g

Totals

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add Total Sq Ft column) 0.00
(Total Gross Floor Area + Lot Area) x 100 = Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR) . ~

Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? Y N 0 ( W\a\m
(Yes, if: a wall, 15" tall or higher, within 9 feet of a side property line extends further than 36 feet in length per article 2.7.1)

Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane/exemption exhibit (aka “tent”)? Y N

(If Yes, indicate applicable section of Subchapter F and length of protrusion on the drawings.)

*Ground Floor Porch exemption: A grourd floor porch, including a screened porch, may be exempted, provided that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is
not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable Space or a balcony above it.

**Garage and carport exemptions (in relation to primary structure): Exemptions must follow the code as outlined in Title 25.2 Subchapter F 3.3.2, Each amount
listed (450 or 200) is the maximum exclusion allowed per the article designated. Note: Article 3.3.2 C, “An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot
exemption per site under paragraph A. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under
paragraph B, but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking requirements.”

***Ordinance article 33.2 B 1 is the only 200 sq ft exemption that may be combined with a 450 sq ft exemption. Otherwise only one 450 exemption or one 200 sq fi
exemption may be taken.

Basement exemption: A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint
and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and it is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the finished floor of the
first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

Habitable Attic exemption: A habitable portion of an attic may be exempted if: 1) The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;
2) 1t is fully contained within the roof structure; 3) It has only one floor; 4) It does not extend beyond the footprint of the Hoors below; 5) It is the highest habitable

portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and 6) Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven
feet or less.
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W Z adequac s information and expressly disclaims Habillty for Main Telephone Number (512)834-3317
7 any errors and omissions. The mappad data dees not constitule ‘Appraisal Information (512} 834-0348
TDD (512) 836-3328

1994 [f::- R .
ﬁm)u“ ; ’

. This tax map was compiled solely for th 1 TCAD

- 0 NAD_1983_StatePlane_ e s v | 1 7AVIS Central Appraisal District
s N® Texas_Central_FIPS_4203_Ffeet ) and are ol necessarily accurals to mapping, surveying of 8314 Cross Park Drive PO. Box 149012
m =i 8) Projection: Lambert_Conformal_Conic engineenng standards. Conclusions drawn from this miormation Austin, Texas 78754 Austin, Texas 78714

N —r are the respensibility of the user. The TCAD makes no claiy .
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’ ‘=’ CHUCK KRUEGER
ARCHTECT

All structures must maintain
76" clearance from AE energized
distribution power lines. Enforced
" 3 £ T -~ * 42
by AE and NESC codes-this review 2
DOES NOT inciude transmission
I 5 T S | T T S " BT T Q@\Vﬁr lines.
T T T W B e e o - T, ey W?Jéw@ﬂ
ooy | e B ] By v A APPRO
|+ rosErwmaT IS ;éﬁ““i . l
! i E ! { | ! i
o | | g | i JUN 0 6 2018
! i ‘[ ; FaTo : {gg ‘[ é ! ) 1-17%
| ! ) asep ! oor BT o 1 g
t t BEV . R0 H ¥
I ; § PR o |
i3 | i . 1o i
¢ 7, ! e J— 1
l : : t ! | SDEvaLk l
i i t { To BE
A i i ‘,W !
= { L a4y .
| | - : . T t FLOOR AREA RATIO i
PP i | - ' SITE AREA 6890 5@ FT
[ : | § § CARPORT ) '] ALLOWED FLOOR AREA (40%) 2,756 sa FT
¢ . | & ; '
i A 1 f ! EXISTRG LIVIG AREA 075 5a FT
' | b S T T l ADDED LIVING AREA 697 5@ FT
: | | H TOTAL LVMHG AREA 1772 sQ FT
P S e o e s o s . J— . -
‘ CARPORT - 236 5 FT LESS 450 8 FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 332 A 0 SQ FT
FRONT PORCH = 76 S@ FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 333 A 0 SQ FT
COVERED PATIO = 184 S@ FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 333 A 0 5@ FT
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 1772 5@ FT
2577 FAR
EXISTING MPERVIOUS COVER NEW IMPERVIOUS COVER / SITE PLAN
SITE AREA 6590 54 FT SITE AREA 6590 5a FT ViETl-o"
MPERVIOUS COVER ALLOWED = 3100 5@ FT MPERVIOUS COVER ALLOWED = 3100 52 FT LEGAL DESCRPTION »
LOT 66 AMD THE NORTH 1 OF LOT &5, TARRY-TOWH 4
ExeTne E’ngegoggg@;m Wi sarT EXSTI LIV FOOTPRINT Fach-caul or ruar RSB VAT SRR o R RN 07 TR By, 1
FROMT PORCH 76 sa FT FRONT PORCH 176 5a FT
DRIVEWAT 577 $Q FT EXISTING DRVEWAT 577 5 FT CHUCKECHICKKRUEGER.COM
PATI 39 5@ FT ADDED DRIVEWAY 27 5@ FT 6603 CANDLE RIDGE COVE
A/C PAD v sa FT COVERED PATIO 179 sa FT
SDEWALK 177 5Q FT CARPORT 236 54 FT : AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731 (BR) 327-5306
TOTAL MPERVIOUS AREA. 2283 8a FT SDEWALK 120 Sa FT
TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVER: 3% A/C PAD v 30 FT A REMNOVATION OF THE
TOTAL MPERVIOUS AREA: 3097 5@ FT
TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVER: 449 FARP;E%EVSEEEHGE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
revEDrS DATE 04723/
Jos # Bl
04/123/18 - ARCHTECTURAL




2.6

iY-] 82
T T

CHUCK KRUEGER
ARCHTECT

234 12 ) s
3RO TENT SECTION 2MD TENT SECTION { 5 BT TENT SECTION (
’T"""""“'_’—p""w"——"'"'—‘_‘“—"—— "’""“"‘"‘“"’T“"‘_‘""“"-’"”_“"“"I
[ 3RD TENT ?_CWH | e85 [ET TENT §=C»T10H O
| 985 i s i 205 1 ATER
| T EmEsEmwR] NE = |
P! 1 ; 53 ‘
Do : : 155 i i
P 5 : 152 r |
| COVERED lgk |
| | | paTO | I§§ | :
| | ! EXSTING ; ;
N 1 337 . e e E {
| EXISTING l
i I ; | Asgggg_%n | SDEWALK h
i ! | | i FRONT ,I : .
| PORCH I ]
wl | | . ;
o ! 1 i) I
P8 1 | llore,
P | | i :
ly. I L a4 1
L | : T f FLOOR AREA RATIO +
| :§ | ' 1 E? ‘ V- SITE AREA 6820 sa FT
| | | ; CARPORT : , T ALLOWED FLOOR AREA (40%) 2756 5Q FT
| |
| | !
! U o t ! ‘ | CRVEMAY : ‘ ! EXISTNG LIVING AREA 1075 s@ FT
§ Lw»—f’f‘—"f@%% ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ B I s B it Reb bt | ADDED LNVIMG AREA €97 5@ FT
| , Ca ! 5 TOTAL LIVING AREA 1772 5Q FT
T ) 0 Uy e A U PO \1
{
CARPORT = 936 5@ FT LESS 450 5Q FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 332 A 0 5Q FT
FRONT PORCH = 76 SQ FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 333 A 0 5@ FT
COVERED PATIO = 184 5Q FT
EXEMPTED PER SUBCHAPTER F 333 A 0 6Q FT
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 1772 5@ FT
2574 FAR
EXISTING MPERVIOUS COVER NEW MPERVIOUS COVER / - SITE PLAN
SITE AREA 6890 5Q FT SITE AREA 890 5@ FT ’ ViEn-on
MPERVIOUS COVER ALLOWED = 3100 5@ FT MPERVIOUS COVER ALLOWED = 3000 5@ FT Lea AL DESCRIPTION: 4
LUT ND THE HORTH T OF LOT &5, TARRT TOWN 4
EXISTHG LIVING FOOTPRINT 1075 sa FT EXISTING LIVING FOOTPRINT 1075 sa FT i TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDNE TO TLE MAP
EXSTING GARAQE FOOTPR!HT 2399 50 FT ADDED LVING 697 5Q FT OR PLAT FECOPDED N VoL 4, PAGE 28, PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TX
FRONT PORCH 76 S FT FRONT PORCH 76 5@ FT
DRIVEWAY 577 5Q FT EXISTING DRVEWAT 577 50 FT CHUCKECHUCKKRUEGER.COM
PATIO 39 sa FT ADDED DRVEWAY 27 5@ FT
A/C PAD T COVERED PATIO 179 5Q FT 6603‘-GAHDL-E RD&E GOVE
SIDEWALK 177 5Q FT CARPORT 236 54 FT AUST‘H, TEXAS / 873] (5]2) 327'5306
TOTAL MPERVIOUS AREA: 2283 5Q FT SDEWALK R0 sa FT
TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVER: A/C PAD 0 sa FT A RENOVATION OF THE
TOTAL MPERVIOUS AREA: 2097 SQ FT . A - :
TOTAL MPERVIOUS COVER: 449 FARMER RESIDENCE

Bl WESTOVER
AUSTIN, TEXAS

REVERS DATE 04/23/18
JOB 3 181

A-T

ARCHUTECTURAL

04/ 23/ 18
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CHUCK <RUEGER

&,9

04723/18
CHUCKECHUCKKRUEGER COM

A-4
ARCHTECTURAL

(512) 327-5306

A RENOVATION OF THE
DATE 04/23/8

1105722718 JOB # 18T

FEVERES

6603 CANMDLE RID&E COVE

21 WESTOVER

FARMER RESIDENCE
AUSTIN, TEXAS
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STRUCTURAL HOTES

A GENERAL

. THE STRUCTURE (S DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL
BULDING CODE, 2012 EDITION, WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

I

THE DESIGN GRAVITY LOADS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS
MECHANICAL AND CEILNG EXCEPT AS NOTED
ROOF
FINISHES oouen

LVE LDADS
ROOF

“

THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE WIND PRESSURES
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1803.1.4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODI

USING A BASIC WIND SPEED OF 90 MILES PER HOUR AT A REFERENCE ELEVATION
{F 30 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND. USING EXPOSURE CATEGORY €.

>~

METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE
RESPONSILITY OF YHE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO MAMNTAN AND INSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE
STRUCTURE AT ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION,

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR ARD SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL DETERMINE THE SCOPE
OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS A WHOLE.
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDIRED SEPARATELY FOR
PURPOSES OF BIDDING THE STRUCTURAL WORK. DUE CONSIDERATION SHALL BE
GIVEN TO OTHER STRUCTURAL WORK OR WORK RELATED 1O THE STRUCTURE,
INCLUDING NECESSARY COORDINATION DESCRIBED OR IMPUED BY THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND WECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

4

WRITTEN PERMISSION MUST BE OBTAINED FROM MARTIN & WALLIN, LLC.
PRIOR TO THE REPRODUCTIVE USE OF THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS IN ANY FASHION, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWING DOCUMENTS.

7. SCALES HOTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. NO
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY DIRECT SCAUNG OF THE
TRAWNGS.

B. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL
RESULTING REVISIONS Y0 THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM AS A RESULT OF ACCEPTANCE
OF CONTRACTOR PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES OR SUBSTITUTIONS.

9. REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETALS PRIOR TO BEGWNING STRUCTURAL WORK.
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

i

FOUNDATION ARD SLAB ON GRADE

ROCK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM EXCAVATIONS AND CONFIRM N WR)

THAT ALL PERIMETER FOOTINGS ARE SEATED IN A MINMUM OF 37 INTO COMPE“NT ROCK.
IF CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH PREVENT DIRECT BEARING ON ROCK NOTFY

ENGINEER IMMEDIATLY. SUBGRADE SHAU. BE CLEARED OF ORGANIC MATERIAL
FiLL SHALL BE WELL DRAINING PREPARED AND COMPACTED PER 1BC SECTION J107.

2 THE FOUNDATION FOR THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESiGNED FOR THE FOULOWING
DESIGN PARAMETERS:
SELECT FHL THICKNESS ..
ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 18C TBL. 1804.2]
LATERAL BEARING (IBC T. 1804.2) ..
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION {(IBC T. 1804.2)

24 INCHES MAXIMUM

N

. EXCAVATIONS FOR SPREAD FOOTINGS, COMEBIMED FOOTINGS, CONTINUOUS
FOGTINGS AND/OR MAT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE CLEANED AND HAND TAMPED T0O A
UNIFORM SURFACE. FODTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL HAVE THE SIDES AND BOTTOMS
TEMPORARILY UNED WITH 6 MiL VISQUEEN IF PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE DOES
NOT OCCUR WATHIN 72 HOURS OF THE EXCAVATION OF THE FOOTING.

>

FOUNDATION CONDITIONS NOTED DUR“NG CONSTRUCTION, WHICH DIFFER FR(

THOSE DESCRISED ASOVE SHALL BE REPORIED TO THE ARCHTECT, STRUCNRAL
ENGIREER AND CONSTRUCT!ON MANAGER BEFORE FURTHER CONSTRUCTION IS
ATTEMPTED,

=

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
48 HOURS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IN THE FODTINGS.

6, WALLS RETAINING BACKFILL HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR IN SERVICE LOADS ONLY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING DURING CONSTRUCTION.
THE SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTHL THE SUPPORTING ELEMENTS ARE IN
PLACE, THE CONCRETE IN THE WALLS AND SUPPORTING ELEMENTS HAS ATTAINED
THE SPECIIED 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH {FC') AND COMPACTION OF THE
BACKFILL HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

7. SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE UNDERLAID BY SELECT FILL AND,
THE FLOOR SUBGRADE SHALL SE PROPERLY COMPACTED, PROOFROLLED,
FREE OF STANDING WATER, MUD AND FROZEN SOM. BEFORE PLACEMENT
OF THE CONCRETE, A LAYER OF 10 ML POLY VAPOR BARRHR
SHALL BE PLACED ON TOP OF THE PREPARED SUB~GRADE.

. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON EXTERIOR FOOTINGS BEARING DIRECTLY ON CONQSTENT

3

“

-

B

CONCRETE

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE NATURAL SAND FINE AGGRECATE AND NORMAL

WEIGHT COARSE AGGREGATES CONFORMING TO ASTM C33, TYRE

FORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150, AND SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH (FC} OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

GROUT FOR BASE PLATES IF REQUIRED SHALL BE NOH~-SHRINKABLE, NON-METALLIC
CONFORMING TO ASTM (827, AND SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH

AT 27 DAYS OF 5000 PSI PRE~GROUTING OF BASE PLATES WAL NOT BE PERMITTED.

DETAILING OF CONCRETE REMFORCEMENT BARS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL CONFORM
TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACH 315 “DETAILS AND DETALING OF CONCRETE
REINFORCEMENT™ AND AC! SP—86 "DETAILING MANUAL". PLACING OF
RENFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI 315R
"MANUAL OF ENGINEERING AND PLACING DRAWINGS FOR RENFORCED CONCRETE
STRUCTURES® AND CRS! "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE".

MIXING, TRANSPORTING, AND PLACING OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ACt
301

MiN4UM CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS: (SEE ACH 31B SECTION 7.7 FOR CONDITIONS NOT NOTED)

FOOMNGS ... - 3 INCHES

GRADE BEAM
TP .. 1~1/2 INCHES
BOARD FORMED SIDES 2 INCHES

EARTH FORMED SIDES .. 3 NCH’ S

SLABS ON GR E
PILASTERS & PLNTHS
WALLS BELOW GRADE §BACKFTL{£D SIDE} ..
WALLS BELOW CRADE (NO BACKFILL) ...

2 swcnrs (107)
2

- 2 INCHES
. 3/4 INCHES

PROVIDE STANDARD BAR CHAIRS AND SPACERS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
CONCRETE PROTECTION SPECIRED.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AGIS, GRADE €0. NO.
3 BARS MAY CONFORM TO ASTM AG15, GRADE 40, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL NOT BE TACK WELDED, WELDED, REATED OR CUT
UNLESS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

WELDING OF REINFORCEMENT BARS, WHEN ACCEPTED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER, SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARD Di4.
ELECTRODES FOR SHOP AND FIELD WELDING OF RENFORCEMENT BARS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A233, CLASS ESGXX.

REINFORCEMENT DESIGNATED AS "CONTINUOUS™ SHALL LAP 36 BAR DIAMETERS AT
SPUICES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REINFORCEMENT BAR SPLICES IN GRADE
BEAMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE CENTERUNE OF SUPPORTS FOR BOTTOM BARS
AND AT MIDSPAN FOR TOP BARS. PROVIDE STANDARD ACI ROOKS FOR TOP AND
BOTTOM BARS AT DISCONTINUOUS ENDS OF ALL GRADT BEAMS.

9. HORIZONTAL FOOTING AND HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHAUL BE

=3

"

S

&

CONTNUQUS AND SHALL HAVE S0~DEGREE BENDS AND EXTEMSIONS, OR CORNER
BARS OF EQUIVALENT SIZE LAFPED 36 BAR DIAMETERS, AT CORNERS AND
INTERSECTIONS,

. HORIZONTAL JOINTS Wi NOT BE PERMITTED IN CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL
OCCUR AT CENTER OF SPANS AT LOCATIONS REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ERGINEER.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BETWEEN PIERS AND FIER CAPS, FOOTINGS AND WALLS OR
COLUMNS, OR WALLS, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND THE FLOOR SYSTEM THEY SUPPORT
SHALL BE PREPARED BY ROUGHENNG THE CONTACT SURFACE T0 A FULL
AWPLITUDE OF APPROXIMATELY 1/4 INCH LEAVING THE CONTACT SURFACE CLEAN
AND FREE OF LAITANCE.

. PROVIDE 1— NO. 4 REINFORCEMENT BAR X 4'-0" AT RE~ENTRANT CORNERS AND

ARQUND RECTANGULAR HOLES IN SLABS UMLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. PLACE BAR
DIAGONAL TO CORNER WATH 17 CLEARANCE FROM THE TOP AND THE SIDE OF THE
SLAB AT THE CORNER.

. STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTUWAL STEEL ROU.ED SHAPES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM ASZZ
50 EXCEPT AS HOTED. OTHER STEEL SHAPES, PLATES, ANGLES
ANQ CHARNELS SHALL COMFORM 70 ASTM A28

STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS00, GRADE 8.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM YO ASTM F1554 GRADE 36, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

CONNECTION BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH
BOLTS WHICH MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A325, TYPE N, X,
OR £ BOLTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AS BEARING TYPE BOLTS, EXCEPT AS NOTED.
BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “SNUG TIGHT" CONDITION
AS QUTLINED N THE "SPECITICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM
A325 OR A490 BOLTS". BOLTS SHALL HAVE: A HARDENED WASHER PLACED UNDER
THE ELEMENT TO BE TIGHTENED. BOLTS IN BRACING CONNECTIONS, MOMENT
CONNECTIONS OR OTHER CONNECTIONS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TO BE "SUP CRITICAL™ BOLTS, AND SHALL BE DESIGNED AS
FRICTION TYPE BOLTS. FRICTION TYPE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TIGHTENED BY
THE USE OF THE TURN~OF~THE-NUT METHOD OR THE USE OF LCAD INDICATING
TYPE BOLTS, INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WiTH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO
THE AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUHLDINGS™ AND THE AISC
“CODE OF STANDARD PRACTCE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES". FOR THIS
PROKCT, PARAGRAPH 4.2.1 OF THE AISC "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
STEEL BURDINGS AND BRIDGES" IS HEREBY MODFIED BY DELETON OF THE
FOLLOWING SENTENCE:  “THIS APPROVAL CONSTITUTES THE OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE
OF ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN ADEQUACY OF ANY CONNECTIONS
DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR AS PART OF HIS PREFARATION OF THESE SHOF
ORAWINGS™.

5. TYPICAL CONNECTION DETALS ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWNGS. THE
FABRICATOR SHALL FREPARE THE SHOP DRAWNGS FOR THE PROJECT BASED ON
THIS CONNECTION DESIGN INFORMATION. & ALTERNATE CONNECTION DESIGNS
ARE USED, THE FABRICATOR SHALL HAVE A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGNEER
PREPARE THE CONNECTION DESIGNS. SUCH DESIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED WTH
THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF THIS RESPONSILE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. THE FABRICATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
SELECTION, DESIGN AND DETALING OF ALL CONNECTIONS NOT FULLY DETALED
ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS. CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND DETALED
TN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AISC "MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION ~ ALLOWABLE
STRESS DESIGN”, NINTH EDITION. TABLE i AND TABLE Il OF PART 4
SHOULD BE USED. THE END REACTION OF THE CONNECTED BEAM SHALL BE
DETERMINED FROM PART 2 "ALLOWABLE LOADS ON BEAMS® FOR THE MEMBER SIZE
AND SPAN INDICATED, UNLESS A DESIGN REACTION IS INDICATED ON THE
PLAMS, N NO CASE SHALL THE END REACTION BE TAKEN AS LESS THAN 120
KPS,

7. WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARD Di.L.
ELECTRODES FOR SHOP AND FIELD WELDS SHALL CONFORM TO AWS A1 OR AWS
AB5, CLASS E70XX, LOW HYDROGEN,

8. SPUCING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS WHERE NOT DETALED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 15 PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS 7O LOCATION, TYPE OF SPLICE AND CONNECTION 7O
BE MADE.

@

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MARTIN & WALLN, LLC, OF ANY
MISFABRICATED STRUCTURAL STEEL PRIOR TO ERECTION OF SAME.

0. PENETRATIONS SHALL NOT BE CUT IN STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS UNLESS SO
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS OR AS REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER.

1. HEADED CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL BE NELSON OR KSM HEADED CONCRETE ANCHORS

{DR ACCEPTABLE EQUAL), AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AI08, GRADES C-1010
THROUGH C-1020. ANCHORS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY END WELDED WTH
SUITABLE STUD WELDING EQUIPMENT IN THE SHOP OR IN THE FIELD. WELDING
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE NELSON STUD
WELDING COMPANY OR THE KSM WELDING SYSTEMS COMPANY,

12. DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS (D.B.AJ SHALL BE NELSON OR KSM DEFORMED BAR

ANCHORS (OR ACCEPTABLE EQUAL), AMD SHALL BE MADE FROM COLD DRAWN WIRE

PER ASTM A485 CONFORMING TO ASTM A108 WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF
70 KSL  ANCHORS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY END WELDED WTH SUITABLE
WELDING EQUIPMENT IN THE SHOP OR IN THE FIELD. WELDING SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE NELSON STUD WELDING COMPANY

OR THE KSM WELDING SYSTEMS COMPANY.

13. BEAMS SHALL BE CAMBERED UPWARD WHERE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DDCUMENTS.

WHERE NO UPWARD CAMBER (S INDICATED, ANY MiL CAMBER SHALL BE DETALED
UPWARD IN THE BEAMS.

14. STEEL MEMBERS, FABRICATIONS AND ASSEMEUES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
TO BE GALVANIZED SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION BY HOT DIP
PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123. WEIGHT OF ZINC COATING TO
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED UNDER “WEIGHT OF COATING™ N
ASTM AI23 OR ASTM A386, AS APPLICABLE.

£ WO0D
WCOD FRAMING AT EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SPECIFIED IN INTERNATIONAL BUILDING

CODE SECTION 2304 UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN PROJECT PLANS
AND OR SPECIFICATIONS.

1. DESIGN AND DETAILING OF PARALLEL STHAND LUMBER (PSL} MEMBERS AND ROUGH
SAWN TIMBER MEMBERS, CONNECTIONS AND ACCESSORIES
WTH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AITC “TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL™ AND
THE NFPA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICARONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION®, (NDS)

i

PROPERTIES BASED ON ASTM D5456 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR EVALUATION
OF STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LLIMBER PRODUCTS™.

BENDING
TENSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN
COMPRESSION PARALLEL 10
COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GR

2900 PSI
2025 P8

WODULUS OF ELASTICHTY ...

3. MEMBERS TO BE EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR HIGH HUMIDITY SHALL BE LAMINATED
WTH APFROPRIATE MATERIALS USING APPROPRIATE PROCESSES.

4. SAWN TIMBERS SHALL BE NO.Z, SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE. REFER TO NDS NATIONAL
FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION® (NDS]

)
SUBPLEMENT FOR MINIMUM ALLOWABLE DESIGN VALUES. SA¥N TIMBERS SHALL BE TREATED

AND FINISHED) AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIBCATIONS.

5. PLYWOOD FOR ROOF SHALL BE 5/8" THICK AND SHALL CONFORM TO APA PS {
RATED SHEATHING 32/16, EXTERIOR, 48" X 967. PLYWOOD SHALL BE TWO SPAN
{MINIMUM} CONTINUOUS. FACE GRAIN SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS
WTH A STAGGERED LAY~UP. PROVIDE TWO PANEL EDGE CLIPS BETWEEN
SUPPORTS.  NAWL PLYWOCD TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS WTH 10D NALS AT &7 0.C.
AT PANEL EDGES AND 12" 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.  MINIMUM MODULUS
OF ELASTICITY SHALL BE 1600000 PS.

6. WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS

ASSOCIATION "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR STRESS GRADED LUMBER
AND ITS FASTENINGS™ AND THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE "DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR UGHT METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES”, THE
DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF THE
RESPONSIBLE REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE

OF TEXAS. ALL CHORDS MUST BE CUT FROM LUMBER BEARING THE PROPER GRADE

MARK FOR THE MATERIAL SPECIFIED. CHORD LUMBER SHALL HAVE A
COEFFICEENT OF VARIATION FOR THE MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF 0.1 OR
tESS, DESICN DRAWNGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL TRUSSES INDICATING
THE SPECIES, SIZES, AND STRESS GRADES OF LUMBER AND CONNECTOR PLATE
SIZES TO BE USED IN THE FABRICATION OF THE TRUSSES. BEARING,

ANCHORAGE AND BRACING DETALS SHALL BE SHOWN., CONMECTOR PLATES SHALL

BE MANUFACTURED FROM WATERIAL CONFORMING TO ASTM A446, GRADE A, AND
SHALL GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM AS25, COATNG DESIGNATION
e

S SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

THE MANUFACTURER OF PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER SHALL DETERMINE STRUCTURAL

7. NOTE:  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL DRAWINGS
{ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND MEP} YO THE WOOD TRUSS AND
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) MANUFACTURERS.

8. WOOD HEADERS OVER OPENINGS IN WALLS WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWNGS
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

CLEAR SPAN

9. LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION OF WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE UMITED 7O L/360.

10. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE MIN 1/2° EXPOSURE I, STRUCTURAL 1 PLYWOCD.
APPLY WITH AL JOINTS STAGCARED AND LAY WITH FACE GRAN PERPENDICULAR
TO WALL STUDS. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 10d NALS AT 6 0.C. AT EDGES
AND AT 127 O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS, 2x BLOCKING REQUIRED AT AL
SIDE JOINTS, SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND ACROSS TOP PLATES, FLOOR FRAMING.

1. LATERAL STABILITY OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY THE HFPA.

12. SECOND FLOOR DECKING SHALL BE 1 1/8 INCH THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE APA PSI
RATED SHEATHING B0/48 EXTERIOR, FACE GRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPERDICULAR
TO THE SUPPORTS WITH A STAGCERED LAY-UP, MINIMUM MODULUS OF ELASTICHTY
SHALL BE 1,800,000 PSI. PLYWOOD SHALL BE GLUED AT JORTS AND GLUED
AND SCREWED TO SUPPORTS WITH 10g WOUD SCREWS SPACED AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER
AND AN APA APFROVED ADHESIVE (BF GOODRICH PL4U0 OR EQUAL).

13. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE, ALL WODD
SOLE PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR BRACED WALLS
SHALL BE ANCHORED 7O THE FOUNDATION WITH ANCHOR BOLTS
SPACED AT §' ON CENTER MAX. BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM F1554 GRADE
36, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BOLTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
%"e x 10" LONG EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 7" INTO CONCRETE WITH A
NUT AND WASHER GRADE F438 TIGHTENED ON EACH BOLT. THERE
SHALL BE A MINMMUM DF TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH A
BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12 FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE
SECTION.

LIGHT ~ BEAM  HANGERS
MODEL BEAM NAIUNG AT | MAX.
NO. SIZE | SUPPORT BEAM  |LOAD
LUS210 ~ 2(2) 2 x 13 8 — 16d| 6 — 16d{ 1.9k
U210 - 3 [(3) 2 x 12 14 — 16d] & - 16d]| 1.9k
NOTE; Beam hongers sholt be by  "SIMPSON].

THE SEAL APPEARING ON THIS
DOCUMENT WAS AUTHORIZED
BY PAUL H. MARTIN I, P.E 104704
ON 05/08/2018, ALTERATION OF A
SEALED DOCUMENT WTHOUT PROPER
NOTFICATION TO THE RESPONSBLE
ENGINEER IS AN OFFENSE UNDER THE
TEXAS ENGINEERING PRACTICE ACT,
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FRAMING PLAN NOTES:

pe

b

]

16,
17
18.

NOTATON * €215 INDICATES DIRECTION OF CERING JOIST SPAN.
HATCH WALL { ZZZ3) WNOICATES LOAD BEARWG WALL

HOTATION *PL=0’~0" ON PLAN INDICATES TOP OF DOUBLE TOP
PLATE ELEVATION.

FLODR PLAN INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
ARCHITECTURML FLOOR PLAN SUPERCEDES FLOOR PLAN SHOWN.
AL EXISTNG FRAMING ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERMED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUSMITING BID. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
SROUGHT T0 THE ATIENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND DESIEN TEAM
MMEDIATELY.

AL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE SYP No. 2. EXCEPTIONS: COMMON
WALL STUDS MAY BE No. 3 STUD GRADE.

ROTATION "3-STUD” DENOTES WULTI-STUD BULT-UP COLUMNS,
AND SHALL BE SYP No. 2

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 1 %" THICK STURDI-FLODR
SHEATHING OR BETTER.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 24/16 EXPOSURE 1.
RARED WITH 84 COMMON NALS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PERIMETER
OF SHEET AND 12 ON CENTER REELD, UNLESS DTHERWISE NOTED.

. WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 24/16 EXPOSURE 1.

HALED WITH Bd COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT PERMETER
OF SHEET AND 12" ON CENTER FIELD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

. AL STRUCTURAL SPECIFIED BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY THE

FOLLOWING (UNCESS OTHERWISE NOTED.):
+ UP 10 10” DEFTH 2 JACK STUDS AND 1 KING STUD
+ 12" DEEP AND ABOVE 3 JACK STUDS AND 1 KING STUD
A1 ENGINEERED LUMBER DESIGNATED LV SHALL BE TRUSS JOIST
VICROLAM 1.9€ OR BETTER.
AL LUMBER EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR OR EXCESSVE MOISTURE
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLAN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
ARCHTECTURAL DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN.
ASBREVATION DEFINITIONS
50D = BOTIOM OF DECK
B80T = BOTIOM
HOR = HEADER
VL = LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (AKA MICROLAM)
PL = TOP PUATE
PSL = PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (AKA PARALAM)
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES:

FINISH FLOOR REFERENCE ELEV. = 100'-0" (ACTUAL ELEV. = REF SHE

PLAN,

FLOOR PLAN INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ORLY.
ARCHTECTURAL FLOOR PLAN SUPERCEDES FLOOR PLAN SHOWN.

AL EXISTING FRAMING AND FOUNDATION ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERFED
BY CONTRACTOR FRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND DESIGN TEAM
WMEDIATELY.

AL ENGINEERED (UMBER DESIGNATED PSL SHALL BE TRUSS JOIST
PARALAM 2.0 OR BETTER.

AL WOOD SOLE PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION PER
LATERAL BRACING SCHEDULE AND/OR GENERAL NOTES MOST STRINGENT
SPECIFICATION SHALL GOVERN.

AL LUMBER N CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE 2, ON APPROVED VAPOR BARRER.

ALL SAWN WOOD SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE f2.

AL WOOD MEMBERS EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR OR EXCESSNVE MOISTURE
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED (INCLUDING NON WECHANICALLY
VENTILATED CRAWL SPACE)

ALL JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR OR EXCESSVE
MOISTURE SHALL BE GALVANIZED (INCLUOING NON MECHANICALLY
VENTILATED CRAWL SPACE)

. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLAN ARE FOR REFERENCE OMLY.

ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN.

. Al CONCRETE PIERS SHALL BE FORMED WITH 12° INSIDE DAMETER

SONO-TUBE RECYCLED PAPER FORMS OR EQUNALENT SUSBJECT TO
ENGINEER APPROVAL.

. ABBREVIATION DEFINITUNS
BOD = BOTIOM OF DECK
BOT = BOTIOM
HDR = HEADER

LVL = LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER [AKA MICROLAM}
PSL = PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (AKA FARAAM}
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FOUNDATION PLAN

Scale: J* = 1°-0° {FULL SCALE}
Seale; J§' = 1-07 (HALF SIZE)

]

HLHON Nv1d

W

~ SIMPSON HEC

POST BASE {TYP.}

THE SEAL APPEARING ON THIS
DOCUMENT WAS AUTHORIZED
BY PAUL H. MARTIN K, P.E 104704
ON 05/08/2018. ALTERATION OF A
SEALED DOCUMENT WATHOUT PROPER
NOTFICATION TO THE RESPONSIBLE

ENGINEER IS AN OFFENSE UNDER THE

TEXAS ENGINEERING PRACTICE ACT.
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